

THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 3D16-2607
LOWER CASE NO: 14-CA-31429 CA 01

REBECCA WILLIE-KOONCE,

Appellant,

v.

**MIAMI SUNSHINE TRANSFER & TOURS, CORP., and
NOSLANDY L. GONZALEZ,**

Appellees.

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
The Honorable Rosa I. Rodriguez presiding

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LAZER, APTHEKER, ROSELLA
& YEDID, P.C.
Eric J. Horbey
Fla. Bar No. 95999
CityPlace Tower, Suite 1670
525 Okeechobee Boulevard
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Tel: (561) 899-0225
Fax: (561) 899-0125
horbey@larypc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Appellees' Motion to Dismiss.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. Appellees Did Not Prove Appellant Intended to Perpetrate a Fraud On the Court.....	8
1. Testimony that Appellant needs to use a cane to walk	9
2. Testimony that Appellant needs to use a handrail on the stairs.....	11
3. Testimony that Appellant walks with a limp	14
4. Testimony that Appellant did not carry large, heavy items	15
III. This Dispute Should Have Been Left to the Jury	20
IV. Dismissal of Appellant's Complaint is a Disproportionate Remedy.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 892 F.2d 1115, 1118 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<u>Cox v. Burke</u> , 706 So. 2d 43, 46 (Fla 5th DCA 1998)	6, 8
<u>Francois v. Harris</u> , 366 So. 2d 851, 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	20
<u>Guillen v. Vang</u> , 138 So. 3d 1144, 1145 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	6, 19, 22
<u>Hair v. Morton</u> , 36 So. 3d 766, 770 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	7, 8, 20, 22, 23
<u>Jacob v. Henderson</u> , 840 So. 2d 1167, 1169 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	8
<u>Laurore v. Miami Auto Retail, Inc.</u> , 16 So. 3d 862, 864 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2009)	8
<u>Perrine v. Henderson</u> , 85 So. 3d 1210, 1212 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	7, 21
<u>Suarez v. Benihana Nat'l of Fla. Corp.</u> , 88 So. 3d 349, 353 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	8, 9, 20
<u>Tri Star Invest. Inc. v. Miele</u> , 407 So. 2d 292, 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	7
<u>Young v. Curgil</u> , 358 So. 2d 58, 59-60 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	20, 21
